
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 9 November 2020 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(14.30) (Pages 1 - 4)  

Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2020 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Update on the 

budget timetable for the Welsh Government's budget 2021-22 - 29 October 

2020 

 (Pages 5 - 6)  

2.2 PTN 2 - Commission's response to the Finance Committee's report on the 

Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2021-22 - 4 November 2020 

 (Pages 7 - 18)  

3 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and 

operation of the Fiscal Framework - Evidence session 4 

(14.30-15.10) (Pages 19 - 34)  

Professor Gerry Holtham, Hodge Professor of Regional Economy, Cardiff 

Metropolitan University 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

 

Supporting papers: 

Research brief 

BREAK (15.10-15.20)  

 

4 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and 

operation of the Fiscal Framework - Evidence session 5 

(15.20-16.00) (Pages 35 - 55)  

Ruth Stanier, Director General, Customer Strategy and Tax Design, HM 

Revenue & Customs 

Jackie McGeehan, Deputy Director of Income Tax Policy, HM Revenue & 

Customs 

 

Supporting papers: 

FIN(5)-21-20 P1 HM Revenue & Customs 

Research brief 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 6, 7, 8 and 10. 

(16.00)   

6 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and 

operation of the Fiscal Framework: Consideration of evidence 

(16.00-16.15)   

7 Second Supplementary Budget 2020-21: Consideration of draft 

report 

(16.15-16.30)   

Supporting papers: 

FIN(5)-21-20 P2 Draft report 



 

 

8 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Estimate 2021-22: 

Consideration of draft report 

(16.30-16.45) (Pages 56 - 74)  

Supporting papers: 

FIN(5)-21-20 P3 Draft report 

BREAK (16.45-17.00)  

 

Public  

 

9 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and 

operation of the Fiscal Framework - Evidence session 6 

(17.00-17.40) (Pages 75 - 95)  

Gareth Davies, Comptroller and Auditor General National Audit Office   

 

Supporting papers: 

FIN(5)-21-20 P4 Comptroller and Auditor General National Audit Office 

Research brief 

Private  

 

10 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and 

operation of the Fiscal Framework: Consideration of evidence 

(17.40-17.50)   



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 2 November 

2020 

Meeting time: 14.20 - 17.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6557 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Witnesses: 

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales, Audit Wales,  

Lindsay Foyster, Audit Wales 

Nicola Evans, Wales Audit Office 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Andrew Jeffreys, Welsh Government 

Matthew Denham-Jones, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6557


 

 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 The Chair noted that Mark Reckless MS has left the Committee and thanked him for 

his contribution to the Committee’s work. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minster for Housing and Local Government: Local 

Government and Elections (Wales) Bill - 21 October 2020  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities 

Committee to Audit Wales: Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill – section 

118 -  27 October 2020  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee to the Llywydd: Scrutiny of Covid-19 regulations - 22 October 2020  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales to the Minister for 

Health and Social Services: NHS Complaints data - 27 October 2020  

3 Oversight of the Wales Audit Office – Scrutiny of the Estimate 2021-22 

and Interim Report: Evidence session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales; 

Lindsay Foyster, Chair of the Wales Audit Office; and Nicola Evans, Head of Finance, 

Audit Wales on the Scrutiny of the Estimate 2021-22 and Interim Report. 

Pack Page 2



 

 

4 Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2020-21: Evidence 

session  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd; Andrew Jeffreys, Director Treasury; and Matthew Denham-Jones, Deputy 

Director Financial Controls on the Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 

2020-21. 

 

4.2 The Minister agreed to ask the Minister for Health and Social Services to write to 

the Committee with: 

 

 a more detailed breakdown on the £800 million stabilisation package to help the 

Welsh NHS respond to the ongoing impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic, and 

 a note on the ‘Test’ element of the Welsh Government’s ‘Test, Trace and Protect’ 

strategy, in particular, any likely changes to the ‘Test’ strategy and funding 

allocation in the near future.  

5 UK Internal Market Bill: Evidence session  

5.1 The Committee took evidence from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd; Andrew Jeffreys, Director Treasury; and Matthew Denham-Jones, Deputy 

Director Financial Controls on the UK Internal Market Bill. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting and for items 1 and 2 at the 

Committee meeting on 9 November  

6. The Committee agreed to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting. 

7 UK Internal Market Bill: Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to report on the 

Legislative Consent Memorandum. 

Pack Page 3



 

 

8 Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2020-21: 

Consideration of evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

9 Oversight of the Wales Audit Office – Scrutiny of the Estimate 2021-22 

and Interim Report: Consideration of evidence  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

Pack Page 4



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref:  RE/365/20 

Llyr Gruffydd AS/MS  
Chair of Finance Committee  
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay  
CF99 1NA  
SeneddFinance@senedd.wales 

29 October 2020 

Dear Llyr, 

I am writing to provide an update on the timetable for the 2021-22 Welsh Government 
Budget.  

Yesterday the UK Government confirmed the Spending Review will take place on 25 
November.  This announcement comes only days after the UK Government confirmed it had 
decided to conduct a one-year Spending Review rather than the long-awaited multi-year 
review.  This piecemeal approach to releasing information is very unhelpful and makes the 
task of planning for and managing our budget an extremely difficult one.   

In confirming, before the summer recess, the Welsh Government’s intention to publish the 
Budget on 8 December, it was subject to the timing of the UK Government’s Spending 
Review.  Unfortunately, In light of yesterday’s announcement, we will not know our 
settlement for 2021-22 until 25 November.  As a result, it is necessary to defer publication of 
the Welsh Government’s Budget.  With your agreement, I intend to publish the draft Budget 
on 21 December in recess.  This timeframe will ensure that the time available for scrutiny is 
not compromised and that we provide funding certainty to our delivery partners and 
stakeholders before Christmas.  In essence, this will means adopting a similar timeline to 
last year’s Budget and I will make a statement as soon as possible on the draft Budget in 
the first sitting week after Christmas.  I would be very grateful for your cooperation in 
circumstances which are again influenced by factors beyond our control.   

I plan to issue a Written Statement to Members as soon as possible to update them on these 
developments.   

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-21-20 PTN 1

Pack Page 5

Agenda Item 2.1

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
mailto:SeneddFinance@senedd.wales


I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Business Committee.  
 
Yours sincerely,  

 
 

 
 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Pack Page 6



4 November 2020 

Dear Llyr 

Thank you for your Committee’s Report on the Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft 

Budget 2021-2022, published on 21 October 2020. The Commission’s response to the Finance 

Committee’s recommendations is detailed in Annex 1. 

I would like to thank the Committee for its scrutiny and I look forward to the debate on the 

Commission’s budget motion next week.  

I also welcome the Committee’s conclusion. The Commission’s approach is always to try to operate 

with openness, transparency and clarity, if there is any further information your Committee would 

like to have, please do not hesitate to let me know. 

Yours sincerely 

Suzy Davies 

cc Senedd Commissioners, Manon Antoniazzi, Nia Morgan  

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 

Chair of Finance Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Tŷ Hywel 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1SN 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-21-20 PTN 2

Pack Page 7

Agenda Item 2.2



 

Annex 1 
 
Finance Committee Recommendations 
 

Recommendation 1. The Committee recommends that additional information is 
provided on the costs and savings identified as a result of Covid-19, for the period up until 
the end of September. Additionally, the Committee would welcome a final update on 
the position at the end of this financial year. 

Accepted. 

An update on the financial implications of COVID-19 as at 30 September 2020 
accompanies this letter. We will provide a final update for 2020-21 following the external 
audit for this financial year. 
 

Recommendation 2. The Committee recommends that the Commission attends an 
evidence session with the Finance Committee in February 2021 to consider how long 
term projects have been prioritised and planned, including whether the new 
Sustainability plan and targets that are due to be in place from 2021 onwards will be 
implemented and how they are intended to influence decision making and funding. 

Accepted. 

We welcome the opportunity to share our long-term priorities and sustainability plans 
and targets with t
[...]
ecognition of its more 

dispersed population and greater prevalence of poverty. It is intended to ensure that block grant 

funding for the Welsh Government does not fall below 115% of equivalent funding per head in 

England. This means that the Barnett formula calculation for Wales has one additional 

component (the needs-based factor), which is applied, along with comparability and population 

factors, when calculating the block grant funding for Wales. 

27 Thank you for the opportunity to contribute to your inquiry and I look forward to working 

with the Committee as I continue my work on WRIT. 

 

 

Gareth Davies  

Comptroller and Auditor General 

 

 

 

Pack Page 81



 Briefing Note | Submission to the Finance Committee's inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 

2014 and operation of the Fiscal Framework  8 

Appendix One 

Welsh rates of income tax project milestones 

Notes  

1. The Relief at Source (RAS) changes made by HMRC bring the Welsh project in line with Scotland. 

2. The Online Tax Return Self Assessment (OTRSA) scheme is due to be fully operational by April 2020.  

3. National Audit Office analysis of HM Revenue & Customs Information included in report by the Comptroller and Auditor General, 

Administration of Welsh income tax 2018-19, January 2020 

Pack Page 82



 Briefing Note | Submission to the Finance Committee's inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 

2014 and operation of the Fiscal Framework  9 

Appendix Two 

Reports relevant to the Committee's inquiry 

Relevant previous NAO reports on devolved income tax  

2018-19 reports   

Administration of Scottish income tax 2018-19  

Administration of Welsh income tax 2018-19  

2017-18 reports  

The administration of Scottish income tax 2017-18  

The administration of the Welsh rate of income tax 2017-18  

Other reports 

Investigation into devolved funding 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 83

https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/uploads/docs/um/nao_srit_2020.pdf
https://www.nao.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/01/Administration-of-Welsh-income-tax-2018-19.pdf
https://www.nao.org.uk/report/administration-of-scottish-income-tax-2017-18/
https://www.nao.org.uk/report/administration-of-welsh-income-tax-2017-18/
https://www.nao.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/02/Investigation-into-devolved-funding.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 84

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Update on the budget timetable for the Welsh Government's budget 2021-22 - 29 October 2020
	2.2 PTN 2 - Commission's response to the Finance Committee's report on the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2021-22 - 4 November 2020
	3 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation of the Fiscal Framework - Evidence session 4
	4 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation of the Fiscal Framework - Evidence session 5
	Research brief

	8 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Estimate 2021-22: Consideration of draft report
	9 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation of the Fiscal Framework - Evidence session 6
	Research brief






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Monday, 9 November 

2020 

Meeting time: 14.31 - 17.35

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6558 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Witnesses: 

Gerald Holtham, Cardiff Metropolitan University 

Ruth Stanier, HM Revenue & Customs 

Jackie McGeehan, HMRC 

Gareth Davies, The National Audit Office 

Darren Stewart, The National Audit Office 

Ben Rodin, The National Audit Office 

Lee Summerfield, National Audit Office 

Committee Staff: 
Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6558


 

 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 The Chair welcomed Mark Reckless MS who was elected as a member of the 

Finance Committee. 

 

1.3 Apologies were received from Mark Reckless MS. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Update on the budget 

timetable for the Welsh Government's budget 2021-22 - 29 October 2020  

2.2 PTN 2 - Commission's response to the Finance Committee's report on the Senedd 

Commission Draft Budget 2021-22 - 4 November 2020  

3 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation 

of the Fiscal Framework - Evidence session 4  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Professor Gerry Holtham, Hodge Professor of 

Regional Economy, Cardiff Metropolitan University on its inquiry into the 

implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation of the Fiscal Framework. 



 

 

4 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation 

of the Fiscal Framework - Evidence session 5  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Ruth Stanier, Director General, Customer 

Strategy and Tax Design, HM Revenue & Customs; and Jackie McGeehan, Deputy 

Director of Income Tax Policy, HM Revenue & Customs on its inquiry into the 

implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation of the Fiscal Framework. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from items 6, 7, 8 and 10.  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation 

of the Fiscal Framework: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Second Supplementary Budget 2020-21: Consideration of draft report  

7.1 The Committee agreed the draft report with minor changes. 

8 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Estimate 2021-22: 

Consideration of draft report  

8.1 The Committee agreed the draft report. 

9 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation 

of the Fiscal Framework - Evidence session 6  

9.1 The Committee took evidence from Gareth Davies, Comptroller and Auditor 

General, National Audit Office; Darren Stewart, Director, National Audit Office; Lee 

Summerfield, Director, National Audit Office; and Ben Rodin, Audit Manager, National 

Audit Office. 

10 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation 

of the Fiscal Framework: Consideration of evidence  

10.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


